ENROLLMENT(S)



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 8-103

"District of Columbia Traffic Act Amendment Act of 1990".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 8-270 on first and second readings, January 30, 1990, and February 13, 1990, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on February 28, 1990, this legislation was assigned Act No. 8-157, published in the March 9, 1990, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 37 page 1615) and transmitted to Congress on March 8, 1990 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 8-103, effective May 1, 1990.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

<u>Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period</u>:

March 8,9,12,13,14,15,16,19,20,21,22,23,26,27,28,29,30

April 2,3,4,5,18,19,20,23,24,25,26,27,30

MAY 0 1 1990

AN ACT

Codification,
District of Columbia Code
(1990 Supplement)

D.C. ACT 8 - 157

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEB 28 1990

To amend the District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925 to repeal exemptions from the excise tax for motor vehicles and trailers purchased by nonresidents prior to coming into the District of Columbia, and to exempt taxicabs from the excise tax.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "District of Columbia Traffic Act Amendment Act of 1990".

Sec. 2. The District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1119; D.C. Code, sec. 40-703(j)(3)), is amended as follows:

Section 40-703

- (a) Section 6(j)(3) (D.C. Code, sec. 40-703(j)(3)) is amended as follows:
 - (1) Subparagraphs (B) and (C) are repealed; and(2) A new subparagraph (G) is added to read as

follows:

- "(G) Taxi or taxicab, as defined in section 4 of the District of Columbia Taxicab Commission Establishment Act of 1985, effective January 28, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-97; D.C. Code, sec. 40-1703(8))."
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia

Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

hairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: February 28, 1996



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Eight

		16		KE	CORD OF OFFI	CIAL				O: Bill 8	-270	0		
🖾 Item on	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	ar			,	500.						
M ACTION & DATE: Adopted First Reading, 1-30-90														
☑ VOICE	VOTE			A	pproved									
Recorded vote on request														
Smith and Lightfoot Absent:														
□ ROLL ()	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. CLARKE	Ļ				MASON				ļ	THOMAS, SR.				
CRAWFORD				ļ	NATHANSON	ļ			ļ	WILSON				
JARVIS		<u> </u>	ļ		RAY	ļ			<u> </u>	WINTER	 	 		
LIGHTFOOT	 				ROLARK SMITH, JR.	-			 			 		
Lightroot	L	_ Indic	ates V	oto.	A.B. — Absent	N.V	Proce	nt not	L	<u></u>	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ	L		
	^_	<u> </u>	ales v		GERTIFICATION RECO		- FIESE	TIL, TIOL	vonig					
The state of the s		eli			mile				ر	-15-90				
Secretary to the Council Date														
🏿 Item on C	Consen	t Calen	dar											
X ACTION & DATE: Adopted Final Reading, 2-13-90														
X VOICE VOTE: Approved														
Recorded vote on request														
Absent: Kane														
	Abseni													
☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	TE: —	RESU	LT			 -			(/	_/	_)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON				
JARVIS					RAY					WINTER				
KANE					ROLARK		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	↓	ļ	
LIGHTFOOT	L	L			SMITH, JR.	<u> </u>	L		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>	- Indic	ates V		A.B. — Absent		- Prese	nt, not	voting					
	,			\ /	CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD								
# Ensello Stite 2-15-90														
Secretary to the Council Date														
☐ Item on C		•												
	_													
☐ ACTION	& DAT	E:											_	
□ VOICE VOTE:														
Recorded vote on request														
Absent:														
☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	TE: —	RESU	LT						(_/_	_)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON				
JARVIS					RAY					WINTER				
KANE					ROLARK									
LIGHTFOOT			L		SMIT.H, JR.								<u></u>	
	X -	– Indic	ates V		A.B. — Absent		- Prese	ent, no	t voting					
					CERTIFICATION RECO	חסר								

Secretary to the Council

Date